

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARVIN WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS, III, et
al.,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 5625 (AKH)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF BORTELL'S REQUEST FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2677
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. LEGAL STANDARDS 4

II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, WHICH ARE FORECLOSED BY PRECEDENT 5

 A. Second Circuit Precedent Forecloses Plaintiff’s Rational Basis Challenge 5

 B. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Plaintiff’s Commerce Clause Challenge 8

 C. Plaintiff’s Right-to-Travel Claim Is Unsupported by Precedent and Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits 9

 D. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Equal Protection Claim Is Without Merit..... 12

 E. Plaintiff’s Substantive Due Process Challenge Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits 13

 F. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Petition Claim Is Unsupported by Precedent and Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits 14

III. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT MEET THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS TO ESTABLISH HER ENTITLEMENT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFA Dispensing Group B.V. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
740 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 4

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13

Atty. Gen. v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 10

Bach v. Pataki,
408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC,
784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 4

Brown v. City of Jacksonville,
No. 06 Civ. 122, 2006 WL 385085 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2006) 15

Cramer v. Skinner,
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) 10, 11

Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union,
60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014)..... 15

Doe v. Nevada,
No. 69801, 2017 WL 3160306 (Nev. July 25, 2017) 14, 17

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 7

Elansari v. United States,
615 F. App'x 760 (3d Cir. 2015) 5

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 7

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 17

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 2

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 2, 3, 8, 9

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 2, 4, 5

Grider v. City & Cty. of Denver,
No. 10 Civ. 722, 2012 WL 1079466 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 11

Griffin v. Mann,
156 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

Guo Hua Ke v. Morton,
No. 10 Civ. 8671 (PGG), 2012 WL 4715211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012) 13

Huminski v. Corsones,
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 1

*Liverman v. Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of
Rep.*, 51 F. App'x 825 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.,
753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 6

Marino v. State of New York,
629 F. Supp. 912 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 4

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 13

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 11

Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... 9

Miller v. Reed,
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 14, 15

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 4

Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Bell,
488 F. Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 6

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 13, 14, 17

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 9

Salinger v. Coking,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 1

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 9

Sussman v. Crawford,
88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5

Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9, 10

United States v. Canori,
737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5, 9

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 6, 17

United States v. Fogarty,
692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982) 6

United States v. Green,
222 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 7

United States v. Heying,
No. 14 Cr. 30, 2014 WL 5286153 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2014) 12, 13

United States v. Inzer,
No. 14 Cr. 437, 2015 WL 3404672 & n.5 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2015)..... 8

United States v. Israel,
317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) 17, 18

United States v. Johnson,
40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

United States v. Kiffer,
477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 5, 6

United States v. Middleton,
690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982) 6

United States v. Miroyan,
577 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1978) 6

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op,
259 F. App’x 936 (9th Cir. 2007) 6

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 2, 3, 11

United States v. Pickard,
100 F. Supp. 3d 981 (E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 8

United States v. Thomas,
628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

United States v. White Plume,
447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006) 6

United States v. Wilde,
74 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 6, 17

Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13, 14

Welch v. United States,
No. 16 Civ. 503, 2017 WL 3763857 (W.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2017)..... 13

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 4, 16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801..... 17

21 U.S.C. § 811..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 2, 3, 10

21 U.S.C. § 823..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 844..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 881..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 903..... 9
